

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G450]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 6th JULY

[2018

Small and Medium Enterprises Corporation Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF THE SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES CORPORATION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 8 of the Small and Medium Enterprises Corporation Act 2014 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering a recommendation from the Minister, hereby appoint each of the persons specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Member of the Board of the Small and Medium Enterprises Corporation appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his/her name to represent the organisation specified in Column 3 of the Schedule, for a period of four (4) years, commencing on and from 7th June, 2018.

SCHEDULE		
Column 1 Provisions	Column 2 Members	Column 3 Organisation Representing
Section 8(2)(d) Section 8(2)(d)	Fred B. Nimme Elizabeth l. Bradshaw	Member representing the Southern Region. Member representing the Momase Region.

Dated this Friday, 6th day of July, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Defence Act (Chapter 74)

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMANDER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA DEFENCE FORCE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Section 6(1) of the *Defence Act* (Chapter 74), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the public Services Commission, hereby—

Revocation of Acting Appointment and Appointment of Commander of Papua New Guinea Defence Force — continued

- (a) revoke the appointment of **Brigadier General Gilbert Toropo** as Acting Commander of the Papua New Guinea Defence Force; and
- (b) appoint **Brigadier General Gilbert Toropo** as Commander of the Papua New Guinea Defence Force, for a period of four (4) years,

commencing on and from 14th June, 2018.

Dated this Friday, 6th day of July, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING AUDITOR-GENERAL OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 213(2) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving reports from the Public Services Commission and the Public Accounts Committee, hereby appoint Gordon Kega as Acting Auditor-General of Papua New Guinea, with effect on and from 14th June, 2018, until a substantive appointment is made.

Dated this Friday, 6th day of July, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—450.